ANTIOXIDANT AND TOXICITY STUDY OF FIVE SELECTED FRUIT’S
PEELS IN KUALA PILAH

NUR KHALISAH SYAFIQAH BINTI KHALIB

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2018



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Antioxidant and Toxicity Study of Five
Selected Fruit’s Peels in Kuala Pilah” was submitted by Nur Khalisah Syafiqah
Binti Khalib, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor
of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved

by

Dr. Rosli Noormi
Supervisor

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA(UiTM)
Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah,
Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Lili Syahani Rusli
Project Coordinator
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi
MARA(UITM)
Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala
Pilah,
Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala
Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Date:

Dr. Aslizah Mohd Aris
Head of Programme
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi
MARA(UITM)
Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala
Pilah,
Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala
Pilah
Negeri Sembilan




TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significance of the study
1.4 Objectives of the study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Fruits

2.2 Five Selected Fruit’s Peels
2.2.1 Banana
2.2.2  Papaya

2.2.3  Watermelon
2.2.4  Honey dew
2.2.5 Dragon fruit
2.3 Antioxidant From Fruits Peels
24 Toxicity From Fruits Peels
2.5 Brine Shrimp Lethality Test
2.5.1  Artemia salina
2.6 Antioxidant Source Potential
2.6.1 DPPH Assays

PAGE
iv
vii
viii

ix

xi
xii

AW W=

oo N O\ D

10
11
13
15
15
15
17

18



CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Raw Materials
3.1.2  Chemicals
3.1.3  Apparatus

3.2 Sampling Site
3.3 Methods
3.3.1  Preparation of Sample
3.3.2  Solvent Extraction Using Sonicator
3.3.3  DPPH Radical Scavenging Activity Assay
3.3.4  Brine Shrimp Lethality Test
3.4 Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Determination of Antioxidant Activity in Different
Type of Fruit’s Peels

4.2 Determination of Toxicity Level in Different
Type of Fruit’s Peels

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

vi

19

19
19
20

20
20
21
21
21
22
23

24

37

50

52
63
69



ABSTRACT

ANTIOXIDANT AND TOXICITY STUDY OF FIVE SELECTED FRUIT’S
PEELS IN KUALA PILAH

A research was conducted on five different fruit’s peels in Kuala Pilah which are
watermelon (Citrullus lanatus), dragon fruit (Hylocereus polyrhizus), honey dew
(Cucumis melo.L), papaya (Carica papaya), and banana (Musa acuminata). The
aim of the study is to determine and compare the antioxidant properties of the five
selected fruit’s peels. The antioxidant properties was determine by using the
DPPH assay which have potential to be used in pharmaceutical industry and
benefit human health. The samples were extracted by using sonicator. Then, all
the crude peels extract were screening for antioxidant activity. The highest
percentage of scavenging activity was showed by the papaya (91.37%), followed
by watermelon (82.43%), honey dew (76.81%), banana (60.79%) and dragon fruit
(60.79%). Then, all these fruit’s extract were further tested to investigate the
toxicity level by using brine shrimp lethality assay and also determination of
lethal concentration, LCso as a standard toxicity indicator. Fruit’s peels that
showed highest lethal concentration effected in 24 hour was papaya (2.071
mg/ml), followed by honeydew (2.026 mg/ml), watermelon (1.944 mg/ml),banana
(1.884 mg/ml) and dragon fruit (1.166 mg/ml). These fruit’s peels show no
toxicity characteristic since the LCso was higher that 1 mg/ml. From overall
findings, the studies shows that all of these fruit’s peels might have potential
sources of raw material since it has high antioxidant with non-toxicity properties
for producing product in food industry such as chips.

Xi



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significant of the Study
	1.4 Objectives of the Study


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Fruits
	2.2 Five Selected Fruit’s Peels
	2.3 Antioxidant From Fruit Peels
	2.4 Toxicity From Fruit Peels
	2.5 Brine Shrimp Lethality Test
	2.6 Antioxidant Source Potential


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.2 Sampling site
	3.3 Methods
	3.4 Statistical Analysis


	CHAPTER 4
	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Determination of Antioxidant Activity in Different Type of Fruit’s Peels.
	4.2 Determination of Toxicity Level in Different Type of Fruit’s Peels.


	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE

