# ANTIOXIDANT AND TOXICITY STUDY OF FIVE SELECTED FRUIT'S PEELS IN KUALA PILAH

### NUR KHALISAH SYAFIQAH BINTI KHALIB

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA This Final Year Project Report entitled **"Antioxidant and Toxicity Study of Five Selected Fruit's Peels in Kuala Pilah"** was submitted by Nur Khalisah Syafiqah Binti Khalib, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Dr. Rosli Noormi Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA(UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Lili Syahani Rusli Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA(UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Aslizah Mohd Aris Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA(UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date:

#### TABLE OF CONTENT

			PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENT LIST OF TABLES LIST OF PLATES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK			iv v vii viii ix x x xi xii
CHAPT	ΓER 1: Ι	INTRODUCTION	
1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4	Backgro Problem Signific Objecti	ound Study n Statement cance of the study ves of the study	1 3 3 4
СНАРТ	FER 2: I	LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Fruits		5
2.2	Five Se	lected Fruit's Peels	6
	2.2.1	Banana	6
	2.2.2	Papaya	8
	2.2.3	Watermelon	9
	2.2.4	Honey dew	10
• •	2.2.5	Dragon fruit	11
2.3	Antioxi	idant From Fruits Peels	13
2.4	Toxicit	y From Fruits Peels	15
2.5	Brine S	hrimp Lethality Test	15
26	2.3.1	Artemia salina	15 17
2.0	2.6.1	DPPH Assays	18

#### **CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY**

3.1	Material	19		
	3.1.1	Raw Materials	19	
	3.1.2	Chemicals	19	
	3.1.3	Apparatus	20	
3.2	3.2 Sampling Site			
3.3	3 Methods			
	3.3.1	Preparation of Sample	21	
	3.3.2	Solvent Extraction Using Sonicator	21	
	3.3.3	DPPH Radical Scavenging Activity Assay	21	
	3.3.4	Brine Shrimp Lethality Test	22	
3.4	Statistic	al Analysis	23	
СН	APTER	4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	Determi	nation of Antioxidant Activity in Different	24	
	Type of	Fruit's Peels		
4.2	Determi	nation of Toxicity Level in Different	37	
	Type of	Fruit's Peels		
СН	APTER	5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	50	
CIT	[ED RE]	FERENCES	52	
AP]	APPENDICES			
CU	RRICUI	LUM VITAE	69	

#### ABSTRACT

## ANTIOXIDANT AND TOXICITY STUDY OF FIVE SELECTED FRUIT'S PEELS IN KUALA PILAH

A research was conducted on five different fruit's peels in Kuala Pilah which are watermelon (Citrullus lanatus), dragon fruit (Hylocereus polyrhizus), honey dew (Cucumis melo.L), papaya (Carica papaya), and banana (Musa acuminata). The aim of the study is to determine and compare the antioxidant properties of the five selected fruit's peels. The antioxidant properties was determine by using the DPPH assay which have potential to be used in pharmaceutical industry and benefit human health. The samples were extracted by using sonicator. Then, all the crude peels extract were screening for antioxidant activity. The highest percentage of scavenging activity was showed by the papaya (91.37%), followed by watermelon (82.43%), honey dew (76.81%), banana (60.79%) and dragon fruit (60.79%). Then, all these fruit's extract were further tested to investigate the toxicity level by using brine shrimp lethality assay and also determination of lethal concentration, LC<sub>50</sub> as a standard toxicity indicator. Fruit's peels that showed highest lethal concentration effected in 24 hour was papaya (2.071 mg/ml), followed by honeydew (2.026 mg/ml), watermelon (1.944 mg/ml), banana (1.884 mg/ml) and dragon fruit (1.166 mg/ml). These fruit's peels show no toxicity characteristic since the LC<sub>50</sub> was higher that 1 mg/ml. From overall findings, the studies shows that all of these fruit's peels might have potential sources of raw material since it has high antioxidant with non-toxicity properties for producing product in food industry such as chips.